
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 

Committee 

 

10.00 am Friday, 25th June, 2021 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to watch the webcast 

live on the Council’s website. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk / sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 553 8242 / 0131 529 3009 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

- 25 June 2021 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any.  

4. Business Bulletin 

4.1   Business Bulletin 5 - 8 

5. Executive Decisions 

5.1   Place Based Investment Programme – 2021/22 Allocations – 

Report by the Executive Director of Place 

9 - 46 

6. Routine Decisions 

6.1   None.  

7. Motions 

7.1   None. 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

 



 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

- 25 June 2021 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

Committee Members 

Councillor Kate Campbell (Convener), Councillor Mandy Watt (Vice-Convener), 

Councillor Chas Booth, Councillor Jim Campbell, Councillor Cammy Day, Councillor 

David Key, Councillor Kevin Lang, Councillor John McLellan, Councillor Claire Miller, 

Councillor Susan Webber and Councillor Norman Work 

Information about the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 

Committee 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Wor
[...]
sing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

- 25 June 2021 

Page 4 of 4 

 

 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 



 

Business Bulletin 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee  
10.00am, Friday, 25 June 2021  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1



2 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 
Convener: Members: Contact: 

Convener 
Councillor Kate Campbell 

 
 
Vice Convener 
Councillor Mandy Watt 

 
 

 

•   Cllr Chas Booth 
• Cllr Jim Campbell 
• Cllr Cammy Day 
•   Cllr David Key 
•   Cllr Kevin Lang 
•   Cllr John McLellan 
•   Cllr Claire Miller 
•   Cllr Susan Webber 
•   Cllr Norman Work 

 
 
 
 

Jamie Macrae 
Committee Officer 
Tel: 0131 553 8242 
 
Sarah Stirling 
Assistant Committee 
Officer 
Tel: 0131 529 3009 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/councillors/60/kate_campbell


3 

Recent News Background 

No One Left Behind Activity Agreement Hubs – 
Community Renewal 

Scottish Government provides funding to Local 
Authorities for the delivery of Activity Agreements to 
support young people aged 16 - 26 who have not 
secured or sustained a positive destination upon leaving 
school.   This is currently funded under the No One Left 
Behind funding stream.   

Edinburgh currently awards five grants to third sector 
organisations to deliver these across the city – Dunedin 
Canmore Youth Projects for South East, Dunedin 
Canmore and CHAI covering South West, Canongate 
Youth in the City Centre, and The Citadel and 
Community Renewal covering North East and North 
West between them. 

Following a series of monthly meetings to review recent 
service delivery issues, Community Renewal intimated 
their intention, and have given notice that they wish to 
withdraw from delivering the Hub activity in North West 
and North East Edinburgh at the end of Quarter 1 – 
June 30 2021. 

Council officers are currently working with Community 
Renewal staff to ensure the smooth transition of the 
small number of clients currently engaged by 
Community Renewal to alternative provision and are 
also working with other partners to ensure that interim 
service is in place for any new referrals that may come 
forward. 

The grant was awarded up until March 2023 and Activity 
Agreement provision is still required in North East and 
North West Edinburgh. Officers plan to run a small 
grants process on a very tight timeline, using the same 
specification and in line with the previous process, 
through the Joined Up for Jobs networks as soon as 
possible. 

The outcome of this process will be reported to 
Committee in September 2021.  However, should the 
grants process be completed in advance of Committee, 
it is intended that the Executive Director of Place should, 
in consultation with the Convener and Vice Convener, 
under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation confirm the 

Elin Williamson 

Senior Manager – Business 
Growth and Inclusion 

Wards Affected: Almond, 
Forth, Inverleith, 
Craigentinny/Duddingston and 
Craigmillar/Portobello 

Page 7

mailto:elin.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk


4 

Recent News Background 

award of grant funding as soon as possible to minimise 
the impact of this service change. 

Living Wage Edinburgh 
  
Following the commitments of the ‘End Poverty in 
Edinburgh Delivery Plan 2020-30’ approved by the 
Policy and Sustainability Committee in December 2020 
and the ‘Business Plan: Our Future Council, Our Future 
City’ that was agreed at full Council in February 2021, 
work is underway to establish accreditation for 
Edinburgh as a Living Wage City.  
  
This is an independent accreditation scheme run by 
Living Wage Scotland on behalf of the Living Wage 
Foundation and has seen success in other places, such 
as Dundee, Cardiff and Salford. The scheme 
encourages cities to establish an action group of local 
employers committed to working together to promote 
Living Wage accreditation among businesses. 
  
As highlighted by the ‘Edinburgh Economy Strategy 
Development Report’ considered by the Policy and 
Sustainability Committee earlier this month, this work 
links to wider aspects of enhancing fair work 
opportunities in the city. 
  
Work is now underway to establish a Living Wage 
Edinburgh Action Group. The group will consist of 
representatives from Edinburgh-based organisations 
from a variety of sectors who will act as Living Wage 
champions and who will set meaningful targets and 
commitments (both individually of members and 
collectively of the group) that will be backed up with 
data. As part of the accreditation bid, they will produce a 
three-year action plan later this year, which will set out 
key actions needed to significantly reduce the number of 
Edinburgh citizens working for wages below the real 
Living Wage hourly rate. 
  
The Convenor of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair 
Work Committee will represent City of Edinburgh 
Council on the action group. Full details on the work of 
the group will be set out in a report that will be brought 
to the next meeting of the Housing, Homelessness and 
Fair Work Committee on 2 September 2021. 

Chris Adams 

Strategy Manager 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Page 8

mailto:chris.adams@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee  
 

10.00am, Friday, 25 June 2021 

Place Based Investment Programme – 2021/22 

allocations 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All  
Council Commitments 1, 2, 10, 50 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 Agrees the allocation of the Council’s allocation of Place Based Investment 

Programme money for 2021/22 (£1.998m) from the list of candidate projects 

in Appendix 1;  

1.1.2 Requests officers bring forward a further report setting out a framework for 

allocating future rounds of Place Based Investment Programme money; and 

1.1.3 Agrees that should any project allocated money from the Place Based 

Investment Programme later be judged by officers to be unlikely to achieve 

the deadline set out at paragraph 4.6, or should any project be double funded 

due to other grant applications being successful, the money in question shall 

be reallocated by the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the 

Convener and Vice Convener of Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 

Committee. 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Cooper, Service Manager, Commercial Development & Investment 

E-mail: david.cooper@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 6233 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.1

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments
mailto:david.cooper@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Place Based Investment Programme – 2021/22 

allocations 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report seeks agreement from Committee on how the Council’s share of the 

Place Based Investment Programme (PBIP) for 2021/22 (£1.998m) is allocated. 

Members are also recommended to ask officers to prepare a more detailed 

framework for the allocation of future rounds of PBIP money. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 In December 2018, the Scottish Government announced the creation of a £50m 

Town Centre Fund. The Council was awarded £2.613m in February 2019. In 

September 2020, the Council was awarded £0.954m in a second round of the Town 

Centre Fund, bringing its overall allocation over the two rounds to £3.567m.  

3.2 The 2020 Programme for Government made a commitment to establish a “Place 

Based Investment Programme” (PBIP) that would “ensure that all place
[...]
ded. It is 

also important to note, that it is not just the existence and quality of services that are 

Page 11



important but also the journey to and from them.  Improvements to pedestrian and 

active travel routes will also be required.  

4.8 The emerging 20-Minute Neighbourhood Strategy identifies 19 areas across 

Edinburgh: Corstorphine; Craigmillar/Bingham; Currie/Balerno; Gorgie/Dalry; 

Granton; Kirkliston; Leith/Leith Walk; Lochend/Restalrig; Moredun/Gilmerton; 

Morningside/Bruntsfield; Muirhouse; Nicholson Street; Oxgangs; Portobello; Ratho; 

Queensferry; Stockbridge; Tollcross; and Wester Hailes. These areas represent the 

city’s town centres, areas of greatest need (based on Scottish Index of Multiple 

Deprivation (SIMD) data) and key rural areas.   

4.9 The delivery of the 20-Minute Neighbourhood Strategy will be rolled out over time 

and will be informed by on-going engagement with local communities.  

4.10 Officers have also drawn from the list of potential projects identified through the 

consultation process, that was put in place for the Town Centre Fund, which was 

issued to all ward councillors on 2 September 2020 for their views on the priority 

projects for each of the town and local centres in Edinburgh with the final list 

reflecting the feedback received from ward councillors and other consultees. 

4.11 For the first year of funding officers have drawn together a list of potential candidate 

projects which can be found in Appendix 1. These projects: 

4.11.1 Are judged to fit with the objectives of the PBIP set out at 4.3; 

4.11.2 Are judged to be capable of meeting the deadline set out at 4.6; and 

4.11.3 Broadly align with the principles and objectives of the emerging 20-Minute 

Neighbourhood Strategy (as set out above) and wider Council business plan 

priorities. 

4.12 The allocation of funding is not restricted to the projects set out in Appendix 1; 

however, given the need to spend (or at least contractually commit) the money by 

31 March 2022 and the long lead-ins associated with procurement and other 

matters, it is recommended that, for 2021/22, projects be drawn from the list at 

Appendix 1. Maximum and minimum funding asks are provided to assist members 

in deciding upon allocations. For the future rounds of the PBIP a more strategic 

approach, aligned to the finalised 20-Minute Neighbourhood Strategy, will be 

adopted. It is recommended that officers be asked to bring forward a further report 

setting out a framework for allocating future rounds of PBIP money. 

4.13 No recommendations are made in terms of which projects should be supported but, 

in order to assist decision making, Appendix 1 sets out minimum and maximum 

allocation levels for each projects, how they relate to the 20-minute neighbourhood 

approach, the SIMD data for the area,1 and any other potential contribution to 

 
1 The Scottish Index of Multiple Deprivation ranks the 6,976 “datazones” that make up Scotland from 1 (most 
deprived) to 6,976 (least deprived) based on a basket of indicators (employment, income, health, crime, etc). 
These can be sorted into quintiles – groups of one-fifth – with, for example, the bottom (i.e. most deprived) 
quintiles including the 1,395 most deprived datazones. These have been colour coded as below: 
 

Most deprived      Least deprived 

 

Page 12



Council objectives.  It is hoped that this information is useful in helping Members 

make decisions on funding allocations. 

4.14 In agreeing the allocation of this funding, Committee is asked to set out the projects 

it would like to fund and the amount that should be allocated to each. It would also 

be helpful if all of the projects could be put in priority order. This would be of 

assistance if projects cannot proceed for any reason. 

4.15 It is proposed that, should any projects allocated funding appear unlikely in officers’ 

judgement to achieve the deadline set out in paragraph 4.6, funding be reallocated 

by the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the Convener and Vice 

Convener of Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work. 

4.16 It is noted that some of the projects set out in Appendix 1 have been put forward for 

the Scottish Government’s Regeneration Capital Grant Fund (RCGF). Should any 

of the relevant RCGF bids be successful, and should this effectively leave any 

projects double funded from the PBIP and RCGF (or another grant fund), it is 

proposed that, where appropriate, the PBIP would be reallocated to a project not 

benefitting from RCGF support by the Executive Director of Place in consultation 

with the Convener and Vice Convener of Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work. 

Decisions on RCGF bids are expected in January 2022. 

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 Once the allocation of the funds has been agreed, officers will work with the 

relevant stakeholders to ensure the money is fully contractually committed and/or 

spent by the deadline of 31 March 2022. 

5.2 If agreed by members, officers will prepare a framework for the allocation of future 

rounds of PBIP money aligned to the approved 20-Minute Neighbourhood Strategy. 

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 The Council has been awarded £1.998m from the PBIP for 2021/22. This money 

must be fully spent or contractually committed by 31 March 2022. 

6.2 The PBIP will run for five years until 2025/26. Based on the announced overall 

levels of funding for each year, and the City of Edinburgh Council’s share for 

2021/22, the estimated Council allocations for each year are set out below. 

 

2021/22 

Estimated 

2022/23 

Estimated 

2023/24 

Estimated 

2024/25 

Estimated 

2025/26 

£1.998m £1.735m 1.209m £1.209m £1.209m 

 

Page 13



7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 The candidate projects put forward by officers are all judged to contribute to the 20-

Minute Neighbourhood principle of residents being able to access most of their daily 

services and amenities along with 
[...]
juvenating Roseburn  

 

A package of public realm upgrades in Roseburn linking into the City Centre West to East Cycle 

Link (CCWEL).  

Construction of the CCWEL project is expected to commence in 2021 and if funded these 

elements could be completed within the timeframe for this funding. 

Minimum and Maximum Allocations 

▪ Up to £221k would enable certain elements from items 1-9 above to be delivered. 

▪ £221k would enable items 1-9 to be delivered alongside the essential changes being delivered 

as part of the CCWEL: setts on Old Coat Bridge and in parking/loading areas; new trees and 

planters; a raised table at Murrayfield Place; new bin storage and hopscotch paving, and artistic 

paving slabs. 

Project Analysis 

Match funding The Council has allocated funding for the CCWEL alongside funding from 
Sustrans. 

SIMD 2020 data This project is centred on datazone S01008882, which ranks 6,913th of the 6,976 
datazones making up Scotland – placing it in the fifth bottom (i.e. fifth most 
deprived) quintile – and 571st of the 597 datazones making up Edinburgh. 

20-Min 
Neighbourhood 
Assessment 

While not identified as a priority area, this project is designed to improve 
conditions for walking, cycling, taking public transport or using wheelchairs and 
other ‘wheels’ like scooters or prams 

Other comments This links to the active travel investment programme, improving public realm 
alongside the active travel investment plans.   

 

  

Page 26



13) Roseburn Park toilet block conversion 

 

 

The Friends of Roseburn Park (FORP), a Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation, has 

presented the Council with a business plan setting out proposals for the conversion of a disused 

1900s toilet block in Roseburn Park into a new café incorporating a publicly accessible toilet. The 

FORP proposes to lease the building from the Council and sub-lease it to an operator; the 

Council’s Finance and Resources Committee agreed to a peppercorn lease on 23rd March 2017. A 

prospective operator for the café has been identified. Planning consent for the project was 

awarded in 2017 (reference 17/00175/VARY). 

The projected cost of the refurbishment is £78k. 

Minimum and Maximum Allocations 

▪ ~£66k would enable the refurbishment to progress. 

Project Analysis 

Match funding The FORP has raised ~£12k towards the refurbishment costs. 

SIMD 2020 data The Roseburn Park toilet block lies within datazone S01008876, which ranks 
6,706th of the 6,976 datazones making up Scotland – placing it in the fifth bottom 
(i.e. fifth most deprived) quintile – and 502nd of the 597 datazones making up 
Edinburgh. 

20-Min 
Neighbourhood 
Assessment 

The creation of a café and toilet block would help meet the needs of local 
residents, enabling people to access local services in a newly created 
community owned space. 

Other comments N/A 

  

Page 27



14)    St. Oswald’s Centre 

 

 

St. Oswald’s Church and Hall is a B-listed church in Bruntsfield, dating to 1900. In March 2021, the 

church was the subject of a community asset transfer from the Council to Bruntsfield St. Oswald’s, 

a local group which intends to convert the building into a community facility, St. Oswald’s Centre. 

The group has identified a three-phase plan to deliver the comprehensive restoration of the 

building, with works costing £1.5m over a 10-year period.  

The first phase, costing £556k, would make the building wind- and water-tight, secure, and 

operational, enabling it to open in 2022. This approach would allow the building to begin serving 

the community as soon as possible, while generating revenue to sustain its longer-term plans. 

Work on the first phase could commence promptly.  

Minimum and Maximum Allocations 

▪ ~£86k would enable backlog maintenance and remedial works to be carried out. 

▪ ~£186k would enable the above along with immediately required works to services. 

▪ ~£556k would enable the above along with necessary upgrades
[...]
chitecture and Design Scotland to support the development of investment 
decisions or work with local authorities individually or across neighbouring or regional authorities, 
to build momentum, share learning, and, to maximise funding. 
 

17. Local authorities will have their own good practice in terms of monitoring and evaluating the 
benefits, impacts and outcomes of investment as part of relevant strategies and programmes, 
and to ensure that they meet their duty to achieve Best Value. Additional support could also be 
offered to discuss how best to identify and collect data, assess impact, and share formats that 
could contribute to consistent and wider learning. 

Page 46

http://www.scotlandstowns.org/understanding_scottish_places_launch_musselburgh
http://www.scotlandstowns.org/place_standard
https://www.usp.scot/StaticPage/UspAudit
http://www.scotlandstowns.org/town_centre_toolkit

	Agenda
	4.1 Business Bulletin
	Business Bulletin
	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	10.00am, Friday, 25 June 2021

	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee

	Contact:
	Members:
	Convener:
	Background
	Recent News

	5.1 Place Based Investment Programme – 2021/22 Allocations
	Place Based Investment Programme – 2021-22 allocations
	Appendix 2 - Place Based Investment Programme – 2021-22 allocations




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 

Committee 

10.00am, Friday 25 June 2021  

Present 

Councillors Kate Campbell (Convener), Watt (Vice-Convener), Bird (substituting for 

Councillor Key), Jim Campbell, Day, Macinnes (substituting for Councillor Work, items 

1(a)), McLellan, Osler (substituting for Councillor Lang), Rae, Staniforth, Webber and 

Work (items 1(b) onwards). 

 

1. Place Based Investment Programme – 2021/22 Allocations 

a) Deputation by Causey Development Trust 

 The Committee agreed to hear a deputation from the Causey Development 

Trust in relation to the Place Based Investment Programme – 2021/22 

Allocations report.  

 The deputation outlined the details of the Causey Project which aimed to 

transform the West Crosscauseway from an area predominately for vehicles to 

one centred on pedestrians. They felt that streets were prioritising vehicles at 

the expense of local health, wellbeing, heritage and community and sought to 

change this by adding cycle lanes, reducing traffic flow and encouraging active 

travel.    

The deputation highlighted that allocating funding to the Causey Development 

Trust would support the achievement of the project’s aims. 

b) Report by the Executive Director of Place 

 Agreement was sought on how the Council’s share of the Place Based 

Investment Programme (PBIP) for 2021/22 (£1.998m) should be allocated. The 

committee was recommended to ask officers to prepare a more detailed 

framework for the allocation of future rounds of PBIP money.  

Motion 

1) To agree to allocate the PBIP funds as follows: 



Friday, 25th June, 2021  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2) To request officers bring forward a further report setting out a framework for 

allocating future rounds of Place Based Investment Programme money. 

3)  To agree that should any project allocated money from the Place Based 

Investment Programme later be judged by officers to be unlikely to achieve the 

deadline set out at paragraph 4.6, or should any project be double funded due 

to other grant applications being successful, the money in question would be 

reallocated by the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the Convener 

and Vice Convener of Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee. 

- moved by Councillor Kate Campbell, seconded by Councillor Watt 

Amendment 

1) To request officers bring forward a further report setting out a framework for 

allocating future rounds of Place Based Investment Programme money. 

2)  To agree that should any project allocated money from the Place Based 

Investment Programme later be judged by officers to be unlikely to achieve the 

deadline set out at paragraph 4.6, or should any project be double funded due 

to other grant applications being successful, the money in question would be 

reallocated by the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the Convener 

and Vice Convener of Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee. To 

agree that if such a reallocation was necessary the next Housing, Homeless 

and Fair Work Committee business bulletin would explain why it was necessary 

and why the money released was reallocated as it was. 

3) To agree to allocate the Place Based Investment Programme money to the 

following candidate projects: 

The Causey – £242k 

Craigmillar - ‘Meanwhile’ site – £60k 

Gracemount Civic Square – £150k 

   

Wester Hailes Regeneration 100 

Gracemount Civic Square 150 

Portobello Town Hall 350 

MacMillan Hub, Pennywell 250 

Craigmillar Meanwhile Use 60 

The Causey  266 

Rejuvenating Roseburn 110 

St Oswald’s Centre 350 

Roseburn Park, toilet/cafe 66 

Green Bridge, Balerno 66 

Northfield 230 



Friday, 25th June, 2021  

Leith Theatre – £250k 

MacMillan Hub, Pennywell - £250k 

Northfield - £230k 

Portobello Town Hall - £350k 

Roseburn Park toilet block conversion - £66k 

St. Oswald’s Centre - £300k 

Wester Hailes Regeneration – 100k 

- moved by Councillor Staniforth, seconded by Councillor Rae 

In accordance with Standing Order 22.12, paragraph 1 of the amendment was 

accepted as an addendum to the motion. 

Voting 

For the motion  - 9 votes  

For the amendment  - 2 votes  

(For the motion – Councillors Bird, Jim Campbell, Kate Campbell, Day, McLellan, 

Osler, Watt, Webber and Work. 

For the amendment – Councillors Rae and Staniforth.) 

Decision 

To approve the adjusted motion by Councillor Kate Campbell: 

 1) To agree to allocate the PBIP funds as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Wester Hailes Regeneration 100 

Gracemount Civic Square 150 

Portobello Town Hall 350 

MacMillan Hub, Pennywell 250 

Craigmillar Meanwhile Use 60 

The Causey  266 

Rejuvenating Roseburn 110 

St Oswald’s Centre 350 

Roseburn Park, toilet/cafe 66 

Green Bridge, Balerno 66 

Northfield 230 



Friday, 25th June, 2021  

 

2) To request officers bring forward a further report setting out a framework for 

allocating future rounds of Place Based Investment Programme money. 

3) To agree that should any project allocated money from the Place Based 

Investment Programme later be judged by officers to be unlikely to achieve the 

deadline set out at paragraph 4.6, or should any project be double funded due 

to other grant applications being successful, the money in question would be 

reallocated by the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the Convener 

and Vice Convener of Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee. To 

agree that if such a reallocation was necessary the next Housing, Homeless 

and Fair Work Committee business bulletin would explain why it was necessary 

and why the money released was reallocated as it was. 

 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Business Bulletin for 25 June 

2021 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

 

 


